
 

 
 

Page 1 

 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  

 
THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2023 at 10.00 AM  

in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY OFFICES, NEWLAND, LINCOLN LN1 1YL 
 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
Lincolnshire County 
Council: 

Councillors S P Roe (Chairman), Clio Perraton-Williams (Vice-
Chairman), K H Cooke, A G Hagues, Mrs J E Killey, C Matthews 
and M A Whittington 

  
Added Members (non-
voting): 

Polly Coombes, Ann Wright, Amy-Louise Butler, 
Elizabeth Bunney and 
1 Vacancy(Children In Care Council Representative) 

  
 

AGENDA 
 

Item Title 
 

Pages 
  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 
 
2  Declarations of Interest  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 November 2022  

 
5 - 10 

 
4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and Chief 

Officers  
 

 

 
5  Commissioning Excellence: Meeting the Sufficiency Duty 2018-2022 

Annual Update and Timeline for New 2023-2027 Strategy  
(To receive a report by Bridie Fletcher, Senior Commissioning Officer- 
Children's Strategic Commissioning, which provides an annual update to 
the Action Plan of the Looked After Children Placement Sufficiency 
Strategy – 'Commissioning Excellence: Meeting the Sufficiency Duty 
2018-2022') 
 
 
 

11 - 46 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Page 2 

6  Lincolnshire County Council Virtual School Annual Report Academic 
Year 2021-2022  
(To receive a report by Kieran Barnes, Virtual School Headteacher, 
which provides an update on the work of the Virtual School Head to 
support the promotion of educational outcomes for Children and Young 
People in Care for the academic year 1st September 2021 to 31st 
August 2022) 
 

47 - 92 

 
7  Lincolnshire Leaving Care - 6 Monthly Update Report  

(To receive a report by Lisa Adams, Service Manager – Barnardo’s, 
which provides a 6 Monthly Update from Barnardo’s on behalf of 
Lincolnshire Leaving Care Service) 
 

93 - 102 

 
8  Children in Care Performance Report Quarter 2  

(To receive a report by Simon Hardcastle, Performance Support Officer – 
Corporate Transformation, Programmes & Performance, which invites 
the Panel to consider key performance information for Quarter 2 
2022/23 that is relevant to the work of the Panel) 
 

103 - 128 

 
9  Children in Care Annual Health Report 2021/22  

(To receive a report by Rachel Freeman, Head of Service - Children in 
Care and Residential Estates, Elizabeth Bunney, Healthcare Coordinator, 
Lincolnshire Community Health Services NHS Trust and Nicola 
Wilkinson, Designated Nurse for Safeguarding Adults, Children and 
Looked After Children, NHS Lincolnshire ICB, which invites the Panel to 
consider the Children in Care Annual Health Report 2021/22) 
 

129 - 176 

 
10  Corporate Parenting Panel Work Programme  

(To receive a report by Kiara Chatziioannou, which invites the Panel to 
consider its work programme)  
 

177 - 180 

 
11  CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

In accordance with Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the following agenda item has not been circulated to the press 
and public on the grounds that it is considered to contain exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended. The press and public may be 
excluded from the meeting for the consideration of this item of 
business. 
 

 

 
12  National Safeguarding Review CWD  

(To receive an exempt report by Tara Jones, Assistant Director – 
Children’s Safeguarding, which provides an update on the National 
Safeguarding Review) 
 

181 - 200 

 



 
 

Page 3 

Distributed on Wednesday, 11 January 2023 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be sought 
by accessing Agenda for Corporate Parenting Panel on Thursday, 19th January, 2023, 
10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 

Should you have any queries on the arrangements for this meeting, please contact 
Emily Wilcox  via telephone 07557 486687 or alternatively via email at 

emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=647&MId=7377&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=647&MId=7377&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



  1 

 
 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 10 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  S P ROE (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors K H Cooke, Mrs J E Killey, C Matthews and 
M A Whittington 
 
Added Members: Polly Coombes (Foster Carer), Ann Wright (Foster Carer) and 
Elizabeth Bunney (Lincolnshire Community Health Services) 
 
R D Butroid attended the meeting as an observer 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Nicola Brangam (Children's Services Agency Advisor, Fostering and Adoption), Kiara 
Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Deborah Crawford (Head of Service, Fostering, Adoption 
and Leaving Care), Paul Fisher (Team Manager - Quality and Standards), Tara Jones (Head of 
Service, Children in Care Transformation and Partners in Practice Programme), Sarah Lane 
(Virtual School Team Manager), Andrew Morris (Corporate Parenting Manager), Emily 
Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer), Jess Wosser-Yates (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Kieran Barnes (Virtual School Head Teacher) 
  
22     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A G Hagues and C L Perraton-Williams. 
  
23     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
   
24     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 8 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
           That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 September be approved as a 
 correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
   
25     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman informed the Panel that since the last meeting, he had attended three 
successful events celebrating Looked After Children, which included the Big Conversation 
event where a Lincolnshire Foster Parent had given a mo
[...]
 service. There was no additional service cost for seconding 
staff into other areas.  

• The Panel was reassured that all young people in care were offered an advocate to 
ensure that the voice of the child was conveyed in a way that they would want.  

 
RESOLVED:  
  

1. That the report be received and endorsed; 
 

2. That satisfaction be given to the priorities identified for 2022-23; 
 

3. That comments and recommendations from the debate be taken under 
consideration as captured.  

 
 
 
 

Page 6



3 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

10 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 
   
27     REGULATION 44 INDEPENDENT VISITORS REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Team Manager – Quality and Standards which 
provided an update on the work undertaken by the Regulation 44 Independent Visiting 
Service between April and September 2022. The bi-annual report set out the relevant 
performance information and identified key developments found from the visits that were 
undertaken.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted: 
  

• Members commended the efforts of centring the voice of Children in Care (CiC)  
within all reviews, and it was noted that the high-volume homes within Lincolnshire 
rated as good or outstanding showed that this message had been reflected.  

• The Panel considered how exceptional residential staff are recognised, and the 
Interim Assistant Director for Children’s Safeguarding informed Members that 
recognition was often received from visiting members although a formal way to 
commend these individuals would be considered in the future. 

• The Interim Assistant Director for Children’s Safeguarding assured the Panel that staff 
retention in Lincolnshire was strong despite national constraints, and that the 
training that was available for residential staff in Lincolnshire was exemplary. 

• It was noted that the Department for Education (DfE) was aware of the recruitment 
issue in social work
[...]
regulations 43 of the Children's Home Regulation 2015 were being fulfilled. 
  
  
28     FOSTERING QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT Q2 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Service – Fostering, Adoption and 
Leaving Care, which invited the Panel to review the performance of the fostering service for 
quarter two.  
  
The performance data was set out at appendix A to the report and in relation to to a number 
of issues including recruitment and retention, marketing, advertising, the permanence 
campaign, family finding, training, kinship, celebration events, staying put and the further 
expansion of private fostering regulations in relation to Ukrainian children and young 
people.   
  
The Head of Service – Fostering Adoption and Leaving Care emphasised the high quality of 
care, willingness, durability and resilience of Lincolnshire’s foster carers and thanked them 
for their ongoing support. 
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  

• The Committee praised Lincolnshire’s foster carers for their hard work.   
• Foster Carer representatives emphasised the level of support offered to 

Lincolnshire’s Foster Carers as they felt well supported by the council.  
• In recent years there had been an increase in independent fostering providers in 

Lincolnshire who often offered an elevated pay to fostering households to which the 
Council could not compete. It was acknowledged that there needed to be some 
reliance on the fostering sector. The Committee acknowledged that despite elevated 
rates of pay, the Council were seen to offer a higher level of support which was 
essential. Currently there were more foster carers coming into the Council than 
leaving for private providers.  

• Assurance was provided that independent foster carers were regulated by Ofsted 
and there was a clear level of expectation and standards to adhere to. Lincolnshire 
would only use independent providers who were rated “good” and “outstanding” 
and children would only be placed with foster carers all appropriate checks were 
carried out to ensure all placements were suitable.  

• Reasons for people dropping out of being a foster carer often was due to people not 
meeting the criteria set out, such being of sufficient age; not having a spare 

Page 8



5 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

10 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

bedroom; accepting that they are unable to provide the level of commitment. Details 
of the advertising campaigns would be provided within the next report to the Panel.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.    That the report be received and accepted as an accurate overview of the Fostering 
Service for the period concerned;  

 
2.    That comments from the discussion be taken under consideration by Officers. 

  
11:51am – The meeting adjourned for a short break  
  
12:03pm – The meeting reconvened 
  
29     PRIVATE FOSTERING ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF PURPOSE 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Fostering Team Manager, which invited the Panel 
to consider the Private Fostering Annual Report and Statement of Purpose, as set out at 
Appendix A and B to the report.  
  
Further to the report, the Panel noted that since the 15 July, refugee children up to the age 
of 18 arriving in the UK From Ukraine without a close relative would be considered under the 
private fostering regulations. Officers were working closely with the Homes for Ukraine 
scheme in supporting the children.  
  
The Fostering Team Manager was pleased to report a significant increase in training on 
Private Fostering following work with the Lincolnshire Children’s Safeguarding Partnership to 
review the training offer and the e-learning programmes available.    
  
The Panel received the report and commended the work of the Private Fostering Panel.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1.        That the report be received, and that satisfaction be given to the efforts made by 
 Lincolnshire County Council’s Fostering Team in the past year;  
 
2.        That the comments made be taken under consideration by relevant officers. 
30     ANNUAL REPORT OF THE REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Interim Assistant Director – Children’s 
Safeguarding, which invited the Panel to consider the Annual Report of the Regional 
Adoption Agency, focusing on Recruitment Data; Assessment and Training; Family Finding; 
Post Adoption Support; Engagement with stakeholders; Progress Plans for 2022; Family 
Adoption Links Annual Report 2021-22’ Regional progress and the journeys of adopters and 
children.  
  

Page 9



6 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
10 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  
  

• Regional adoption agencies intended to reduce delays in adoptive placements for 
children by using a national response in order to place children with a more suitable 
match sooner.  

• It was clarified that Leicester City was not the same level of authority as Lincoln City.  
• Almost all of Lincolnshire’s children were able to find adoptive placements within 

Lincolnshire. However, in some instances an out of County placement would be 
preferred due to the specific need of the children or safeguarding risks, of remaining 
in County. 

  
RESOLVED:  
  
  

1.       That the report be received and be accepted it as an accurate record of activity 
across the Family Adoption Links partnership; and, 

  
2.      That the comments made be taken under consideration by Officers of the Regional 

Adoption Agency. 
   
31     CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Scrutiny Officer, which invited the Panel to 
consider its work programme.  
  
It was agreed that a report on Criminal Activities, Outcomes and Pathways for Children in 
Care would now be considered at the meeting scheduled for 9 March 2023.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the work programme be approved, subject to the above amendments. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.30 pm 

Page 10



     
 

Open Report on behalf of Heather Sandy, Executive Director - Children's Services 

 

Report to: Corporate Parenting Panel 

Date: 19 January 2023 

Subject: 
Commissioning Excellence: Meeting the Sufficiency Duty 2018-
2022 Annual Update and Timeline for New 2023-2027 Strategy 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report presents the following: 
 

• an annual update to the Action Plan (Appendix A) of the Looked After Children 
Placement Sufficiency Strategy – 'Commissioning Excellence: Meeting the 
Sufficiency Duty 2018-2022'. 
 

 

Actions Required: 

That the Corporate Parenting Panel:  
 

(1) supports and endorses the updated Action Plan for the Sufficiency Strategy 
2018-2022; and 
 

(2) invite the presentation of the ‘Children in Care Sufficiency Strategy 2023-27’ to 
the first meeting of 2023-24. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
Section 22G of the Children Act 1989, and the Statutory Guidance on Securing Sufficient 
Accommodation for Looked After Children (2010), is explicit in placing a duty on Local 
Authorities to act strategically to address gaps in provision by ensuring that they include, 
in relevant commissioning strategies, their plans for meeting the sufficiency duty. 
 
Sufficiency Strategy 2018-2022  
 
The 2018-2022 Strategy was previously signed off by the Corporate Parenting Panel with 
the recommendation to report annually on progress against the Action Plan (Appendix A). 
 
The Action Plan (Appendix A) has been updated to reflect progress against the actions up 
to and including the end of December 2022.  
 
Each action is evaluated using a Signs of Safety approach showing what has been 
accomplished, where there are concerns and what needs to happen next. A number of 
Actions have been marked as 'Completed' with an accompanying explanation. 
 
This is the final update of the 2018-2022 Strategy that will be brought to Corporate 
[...]
s; with the increasing 
number of placements there is a 
need to ensure that this capacity 
is used in a way that is most 
meaningful and adds most value 
to sourcing and sustaining good 
quality independent placements. 
Review how contract 
management is undertaken to 
ensure greater flexibility and 
ability to develop key suppliers, 
whilst retaining focus on 
safeguarding and Safe and Well 
checks. 

▪ Work with social care and SEND 
finance colleagues to highlight 
cost pressures and emerging 
trends in the independent 
sector, in order to build into 
budget forecasting. 

▪ Commissioning Officers 
continue to manage placement 
breakdowns and instability 
resulting from complex 
behaviours and late entrants 
into care, which have increased 
since the pandemic.  

▪ Oversight of placement need 
and referral numbers is 
supporting the Valuing Care 
agenda seeks to further 
improve commissioning 
arrangements in this area. 

P
age 34



No. What is working well? What are we concerned about? What needs to happen 
Covid-19 impact/actions & 

recovery 

alternative placement options to 
improve outcomes and reduce 
budget pressures. 
 

▪ Issues with staff recruitment and 
retention nationally, across the wider 
care market has an impact on the 
Council’s ability to source placements 
for more complex children and young 
people that need a higher ratio of 
staffing. 

 

25. Undertake a review of existing CAMHS commissioning arrangements, aligned to the Future In Mind Strategy, to inform future intentions in partnership with 
other agencies 
 

THIS ACTION HAS BEEN COMPLETED AND NO SIGNIFICANT CHANGES TO THE CAMHS SPECIFICATION WERE REQUIRED FOLLOWING THE REVIEW.  
DUE TO THE PANDEMIC OCCURRING FROM MARCH 2020 IT WAS NOT FEASIBLE TO DEVELOP AND PUT IN PLACE AN UPDATED SPECIFICATION TO INCLUDE 

ANY SERVICE CHANGES/DEVELOPMENTS.  
A NEW WIDER REVIEW OF CHILDREN’S MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IS BEING PLANNED POST-PANDEMIC IN 2022, WHICH WILL FORM THE BASIS FOR A 

LONGER-TER
[...]
@barnardos.org.uk


 

 

                                

6 Monthly Lincolnshire Leaving Care Report 

This is the 6 monthly update report to Lincolnshire’s Corporate Parenting Panel to 

demonstrate the performance of Lincolnshire Leaving Care Service regarding care leavers. 

Areas covered within this report include:  

1. Accessing and maintaining suitable, safe accommodation.  

2. Accessing and maintaining appropriate Education Employment and Training   

opportunities. 

3. Care Leavers Cohort 

4. Participation / Fundraising 

5. Conclusion 

Lincolnshire County Council’s Leaving Care Service is currently delivered by Barnardo’s. 

The contract specification (since the 1st April 2020) is to deliver a Statutory Leaving Care 

Service for young people aged 18-25 and to start working with the Local Authority Children 

in Care / FAST Teams working with Children in Care aged 16-18. The contract is closely 

monitored via monthly contract monitoring meetings which are attended by the Contract 

Monitoring Officer, the Corporate Parenting Manager and the Head of Regulated Services 

(with lead responsibility for Fostering, Adoption and Care Leavers). 

Data contained within this report demonstrates performance from 1st April 2022 – 30th 

September 2022 

 

1 - Accessing and Maintaining Suitable, Safe Accommodation  

Accessing and maintaining suitable, safe accommodation  

 

Percentage of Care Leavers Living in Suitable Accommodation – Target 90% 

Apr May June July August Sep 

2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 

403 402 404 414 409 421 

94% 94% 94% 95% 95% 95% 
 

 

Lincolnshire Leaving Care Service offered advice, support and assistance in relation to 

accommodation options for young people aged 16-25 (Children in Care, 16- and 17-year-

old homeless and Care Leavers). As a service we aim to share information in relation to 

housing options available both within County but also where the young person is currently 

residing. Within service we have a specia
[...]
he 

service and either joining Lincolnshire County Council or neighbouring authorities for higher 

wages. This is an ongoing issue that is raised within commissioning meetings. 

 

Lisa Adams 

Service Manager 

Lincolnshire Leaving Care Service  

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Heather Sandy, Executive Director - Children's Services 

 

Report to: Corporate Parenting Panel 

Date: 19 January 2023 

Subject: Children in Care Performance Report Quarter 2  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item enables the Panel to consider and comment on the report and 

accompanying appendices to this report, that provide key performance information 

for Quarter 2 2022/23 that is relevant to the work of the Corporate Parenting Panel. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel are invited to: 

1.  consider and comment on the performance information contained in the 

appendices of this report; and, 

2. recommend any actions or changes to the Executive Councillor for Children's 

Services, Community Safety and Procurement. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
Appendix A provides a full and detailed report that covers the measures that are 

relevant to Children in Care (CiC) used by Children's Services. This is available for 

questions. 

There are 16 measures in total that relate to CiC that are reported on in Quarter 2. Of 

these measures 5 did not meet their target and 4 are ahead of the target set by the 

services. 

1.1 Measures that did not meet their target: 
 

Average time between a child entering care and moving in with its adoptive family - 

With the continued delays in cases getting through the court and the gradual recovery 

from the Covid-19 pandemic, Lincolnshire has failed to meet this target this quarter, as 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



all of the children captured in this data will have been delayed in the Covid pandemic. 

There has been significant dela
[...]
who can be contacted on 
07500 571868 or by e-mail at kiara.chatziioannou@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 179

mailto:kiara.chatziioannou@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 181

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 189

Appendix A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 November 2022
	5 Commissioning Excellence: Meeting the Sufficiency Duty 2018-2022 Annual Update and Timeline for New 2023-2027 Strategy
	5.1 Appendix A - Sufficiency Duty 2018-22 Action Plan Update_Jan-23

	6 Lincolnshire County Council Virtual School Annual Report Academic Year 2021-2022
	6.1 Appendix A - Annual VS Report 2021 2022 December 22

	7 Lincolnshire Leaving Care - 6 Monthly Update Report
	7.1 Appendix A - BARNARDO_S 6 Monthly Lincolnshire Leaving Care Report

	8 Children in Care Performance Report Quarter 2
	8.0 APPENDIX A Children in Care Performance Report Quarter 2

	9 Children in Care Annual Health Report 2021/22
	9.1 Appendix A - Children in Care – Annual Report 2021_22

	10 Corporate Parenting Panel Work Programme
	12 National Safeguarding Review CWD
	12.1 Appendix A - EXEMPT National Safeguarding Review Presentation  2022




Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 19 JANUARY 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  S P ROE (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors Clio Perraton-Williams (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs J E Killey and C Matthews 
 
Added Members: Elizabeth Bunney (Lincolnshire Community Health Services) 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Amy Allcock (Senior Commissioning Officer), Laura Bonner (Team Manager, Children's 
(Safeguarding)), Nicola Calver (Member Services Manager), Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny 
Officer), Bridie Fletcher (Commissioning Officer), Rachel Freeman (Interim Head of Service, 
Children's (Safeguarding)), Tara Jones (Head of Service, Children in Care Transformation and 
Partners in Practice Programme), Carolyn Knight (Quality and Standards Manager), Sarah 
Lane (Virtual School Team Manager), Andrew Morris (Corporate Parenting Manager) and 
Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Lisa Adams (Service Manager, Barnardos) and Kerry Mitchell (Assistant Director - Barnardo's 
(Lincolnshire) were also in attendance 
  
32     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence K Cooke, A Hagues, Ann Wright and Polly Coombes.  
  
33     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
   
34     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
           That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 November 2022 be approved 
 as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
   
35     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman announced that alongside the Corporate Parenting Manager, he would be 
attending the first of the Member Briefings to engage with District Council’s on their 
Corporate Parenting Responsibilities. 



2 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
19 JANUARY 2023 
 
  
36     COMMISSIONING EXCELLENCE: MEETING THE SUFFICIENCY DUTY 2018-2022 

ANNUAL UPDATE AND TIMELINE FOR NEW 2023-2027 STRATEGY 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Senior Commissioning Officer- Children's 
Strategic Commissioning, which provided an annual update to the Action Plan of the Looked 
After Children Placement Sufficiency Strategy – 'Commissioning Excellence: Meeting the 
Sufficiency Duty 2018-2022’.   
  
The update provided further detail on the Sufficiency Duty 2018-22 and the Children in Care 
Sufficiency Strategy 2023-2027. Members were referred to Appendix A, which provided an 
update on the action plan for ‘Commissioning Excellence: Meeting the Sufficiency Duty 
2018-2022’.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and in response to a question raised, it was clarified 
that the review of existing CAMHS commissioning arrangements, aligned to the Future In 
Mind Strategy to inform future intentions in partnership with other agencies had now been 
completed.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.    That the report be received and endorsed;  
2.    That satisfaction be given to the updated Action Plan for the Sufficiency Strategy 

2018-2022 
  
37     LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL VIRTUAL SCHOOL ANNUAL REPORT ACADEMIC 

YEAR 2021-2022 
 

Consideration was given to a report by Sarah Lane, Interim Virtual Schools Headteacher, 
which invited the Panel to consider the Virtual School Annual Report for the academic year 
2021-22, as set out at appendix A.  
The key messages from the annual report were highlighted, which included details about 
Lincolnshire’s Virtual School team, pupil attendance, pupil premium, early intervention and 
the importance of working closely with children and young people to develop strong 
relationships and ensure their voice is heard.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  

      The virtual school team was made up of education progress leads, office based staff, 
academic progress leads and a performance team.  

      The Panel acknowledged the virtual school team worked closely with social care 
colleagues to support and enable young people to start attending school, wherever 
possible, with additional home tuition being provided on an individual basis for those 
needing additional support.  



3 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

19 JANUARY 2023 
 

      Both face to face and virtual tutoring was available for young people, with an 
emphasis on ensuring quality and robustness and maximising the benefits for 
individuals.  

      Unaccompanied asylum seekers were well supported by Peterborough College and 
with English for Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL) provision, however Members 
acknowledged that local provision was becoming saturated. The Panel recognised 
difficulties in finding secondary school placements for asylum seeking young people 
who had moved out of County but assurance was provided that interim tuition would 
remain in place to offer continued to access education whilst awaiting a school place.  

      Additional packages of support could include specialist teachers assessments to 
identify gaps in learning, extra support from teaching assistants, access to friendship 
groups and intensive support for emotional wellbeing.  

      The Committee was advised that national performance data for KS4 outcomes had 
not yet been released, however it was acknowledged that that there had been an 
increase in the need for special school places as well as a lack of children accessing 
GSCE pathways to studying.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.    That the report be received;  
2.   That satisfaction be given with the assurance provided that the Virtual School 

continued to promote improving educational outcomes for children and young 
people, as outlined in the Lincolnshire Looked after Children and Care Leavers 
Strategy.  

  
  
38     LINCOLNSHIRE LEAVING CARE - 6 MONTHLY UPDATE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Manager – Barnardo’s, which provided a6 
Monthly Update from Barnardo’s on behalf of Lincolnshire Leaving Care Service, as set out at 
appendix A.  
  
Areas highlighted within the report included accessing and maintaining suitable, safe 
accommodation, accessing and maintaining appropriate education, employment and 
training opportunities, update on the Care Leavers Cohort and participation and fundraising.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  

       Members of the Panel expressed disappointment in the performance figures for 
Accessing and Maintaining Appropriate Education Employment and Training 
Opportunities. Barnardo’s assured the Panel that that they would continue to review 
gaps in mental health services and invest in the service, such as the introduction of a 
mental help worker and increasing resource for those with Special Educational Needs 
and Disabilities to further support the young people into education, employment or 
training. However, it was acknowledged that there were a number of barriers into 



4 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
19 JANUARY 2023 
 

education, employment and training for many care leavers that were difficult to 
overcome. 

       Barriers to entering education, employment or training were not impacted by 
gender. A detailed review of gender and educational achievement for children in 
Lincolnshire was ongoing and would progress to analysing potential gender barriers 
in care leavers.  

       The Panel commended the support to care leavers from Tesco.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.     That the report be received and accepted as an accurate overview of the Leaving 
Care Service for the period concerned;  

2.     That the comments recorded from the discussion be taken under consideration 
by Officers;  

3.     That the Panel’s thanks to Barnardo’s for their continuation in delivery a valued 
and excellent quality of service to Lincolnshire’s young people be recorded.  

  
  
39     CHILDREN IN CARE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Interim Assistant Director – Children’s 
Safeguarding, which invited the Panel to consider key performance information for Quarter 
2 2022/23, as set out in appendix A.  
  
The report provided further detail of the 16 measures for Children in Care that were 
reported on in quarter two, of which five did not meet their target and four were are ahead 
of the target set by the services.   
  
The Interim Assistant Director – Children’s Safeguarding thanked the Head of Service – East 
Lindsey Locality for her work to improve the number of health assessments undertaken.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  
  

      The Panel acknowledged that some young people did not engage in health checks or 
health assessment was because they felt they could manage their own health needs 
and access services independently, which was not recorded within performance data.  

      The Panel congratulated the virtual school for their work to support young people to 
participate in learning.  

      It was suggested that the Chairman of the Panel advise the Chairman of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire on the positive achievements in access to 
dentistry for young people.  

      Officers clarified that the 26-week target for adoption related to public law outline.  
  



5 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

19 JANUARY 2023 
 

RESOLVED:  
  

1.    That the report be received;  
2.    That satisfaction be given to the performance achieved and assurances where 

measures did not meet their targets;  
3.    That comments from the discussion be taken under consideration by relevant 

Officers 
  
40     CHILDREN IN CARE ANNUAL HEALTH REPORT 2021/22 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Service - Children in Care and the 
Healthcare Coordinator, Lincolnshire Community Health Services NHS Trust, which 
invited the Panel to consider the Children in Care Annual Health Report 2021/22, as set out 
at appendix A.  
  
The report focussed on the profile of Children in Care, cases in which Lincolnshire County 
Council had initiated court proceedings, the health of Children in Care, education, social 
care, consultation with Children in Care and advocacy and complaints. A number of 
recommendations were also detailed.  
  
The Healthcare Coordinator, Lincolnshire Community Health Services NHS Trust advised that 
there had been further improvements in the timeliness and quality of health assessments in 
quarter 2 data.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and following a question on CAMHS data, it was 
suggested the Panel receive a future report around mental wellbeing of children and young 
people which was currently being developed.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.    That the report be received and accepted as an accurate record of activity in 
line with the Department of Health Statutory Guidance of on Promoting the 
Health and Well-being of Looked after Children;  

2.    That the recommendations, as set out on page 170 of the agenda pack be 
endorsed;  

3.    That a report on the mental wellbeing of children and young people be 
reported to a future meeting of the Panel.  

 
  
41     CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Scrutiny Officer, which invited the Panel to 
consider its work programme, as set out on pages 177-179 of the agenda pack.  
  
The Panel noted the addition of a report on mental wellbeing of children and young people 
to be programmed.  



6 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
19 JANUARY 2023 
 
  
RESOLVED:  
            

1.    That the report be noted;  
2.    That the existing work programme, with the proposed amendments, be approved.  

  
42     CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
That in accordance with Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the  press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of this item of business be 
excluded for the following item of business on the grounds that it is considered to contain 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended.  
  
  
43     NATIONAL SAFEGUARDING REVIEW CWD 

 
Consideration was given to an exempt report on the National Safeguarding Review CWD.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
           That the recommendations, as set out in the exempt report, be approved.  
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11:53 


